the above qualifying asset and the collection of grants reduce the borrowing cost eligible for

capitalisation. In all other cases, the borrowing cost is charged through profit or loss in the year

in which it is incurred. To the extent that funds are part of a general loan and are used for

acquiring a qualifying asset, costs eligible for capitalisation are specified by applying a

capitalisation rate to the investment expenses incurred for that asset.

4.16. Rounding

The amounts indicated in the Financial Statements are denominated in Euro and are rounded

up/down to the nearest unit. Any differences in the sums are related to rounding.

4.17. Restatement of 2022 Operating Results

During 2023, the Company followed the policy of its parent company, Elvalhalcor S.A., and

reclassified certain expense categories so as to contribute to the uniform presentation of the

results of the ultimate Group which includes subsidiaries with similar activities. To this end, the

Company restated the items in prior-period Statement of Profit and Loss as well as the notes

referring to such items.

 2022

As reported

2022

Adjustments

2022

restated

Note:

€
€

€

Sales
5

364,295,610 - 364,295,610

Cost of goods sold
7

(313,288,382) 691,981 (312,596,401)

Gross profit  51,007,228 691,981 51,699,209

Other Income
6

704,798 - 704,798

Selling and Distribution expenses
7

(2,807,889) (574,937) (3,382,826)

Administrative expenses
7

(7,304,987) (117,041) (7,422,028)

Other Expenses
6

(1,011,846) (3) (1,011,849)

Operating profit / (loss) (ΕΒΙΤ)  40,587,304 - 40,587,304

Finance Income
8 4,330 - 4,330

Finance Costs
8

(1,400,202) - (1,400,202)

Net Finance income / (cost)

(1,395,872) - (1,395,872)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax  39,191,432 - 39,191,432

Income tax expense
13 (9,055,866) - (9,055,866)

Profit/(Loss) for the year

30,135,566 - 30,135,566

25

VI. Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2023

Amounts in € Cost of goods sold

2022

As reported

2022

Adjustments

2022

restated

Employee benefits 14,114,951 (246,851) 13,868,100

Energy 7,084,358 (7,905) 7,076,453

Depreciation and amortisation 5,445,087  (9,114)  5,435,973

Taxes - duties 2,166,964 (3,219)  2,163,745

Other insurance expenses 1,232,361 (1,112.00) 1,231,249

Rental fees 645,389 (680) 644,709

Transportation costs (goods and materials) 8,998,199 (1,735) 8,996,464

Third party fees and benefits 3,631,869 (364,107) 3,267,762

Storage and packing 285,930 (3,396) 282,534

Production tools 195,530 (10,221) 185,309

Maintenance expenses 2,008,152 (12,576) 1,995,576

Other expenses 413,125 (31,065) 382,060

 Total  46,221,915 (691,981) 45,529,934

Amounts in € Selling and Distribution expenses

2022

As reported

2022

Adjustments

2022

restated

Employee benefits 2,054,787 140,375  2,195,162

Energy 16,294 7,904 24,198

Depreciation and amortisation 47,831 5,962  53,793

Taxes - duties 10,539 2,496  13,035

Other insurance expenses 11,851 1,111  12,962

Rental fees 828 680  1,508

Transportation costs (goods and materials) 191,215 1,735  192,950

Third party fees and benefits 136,750 357,923  494,673

Storage and packing - 3,396  3,396

Production tools - 10,221  10,221

Maintenance expenses 144 12,576  12,720

Other expenses 92,829 30,560  123,389

 Total  2,563,068 574,939  3,138,007

Amounts in € Administrative expenses

2022

As reported

2022

Adjustments

2022

restated

Employee benefits 3,443,066 106,475 3,549,541

Depreciation and amortisation 278,799 3,152 281,951

Taxes - duties 49,333 723 50,056

Third party fees and benefits 2,227,990 6,184 2,234,174

Other expenses 150,260 507 150,767

 Total  6,149,448 117,041 6,266,489

26

VI. Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2023

5. Revenue

The table below presents an analysis for the revenue of the Company for years 2023 and 2022:

 2023 2022

€ €

Sale of goods (at a point in time) 275,596,577 339,431,061

Rendering of services 310,587 809,037

Sales of scrap and raw materials 18,936,199 23,981,031

Other 190,846 74,481

Total 295,034,209 364,295,610

Sales based on the geographical allocation are presented as follows:

 2023 2022

 € €

Greece 38,610,407 46,416,404

European Union 158,924,652  182,296,651